

Capital Improvement Department

MAYOR Oscar Leeser

CITY COUNCIL

Brian Kennedy

District 1

COMMUNITY MEETING

THURSDAY, AUGUST 10, 2023 SUN METRO NORTHGATE TRANSFER CENTER (METRO 31)

COMMUNITY ROOM 9348 DYER ST. 6 PM - 8 PM

District 2 Alexsandra Annello

District 3 Cassandra Hernandez

District 4 Joe Molinar

District 5 Isabel Salcido

District 6 Art Fierro

District 7 Henry Rivera

District 8 Chris Canales

INTERIM CITY MANAGER Cary Westin

The City of El Paso's Capital Improvement Department would like to invite you to a community meeting to learn more about the Sean Haggerty Drive Extension project.

These improvements will provide a vital and much needed roadway extension for Sean Haggerty Dr. between Nathan Bay Dr. to BU 54 (Dyer St.).

The project includes the construction of a new 4-lane bridge, roadway approaches, pedestrian/bicycle accommodations, aesthetic lighting, illumination, a canopy bridge structure and drainage structures.

The meeting will be conducted in an open house format. At the meeting, City staff will be on hand to answer any questions, listen to input, and take suggestions the public may have regarding the project. This project is part of the City of El Paso's commitment to enhance El Paso's regional comprehensive transportation system.

Written comments from the public regarding the proposed project are requested and may be provided at the meeting. Written comments may also be submitted by mail to the City of El Paso, 218 N Campbell, El Paso, Texas 79938, attention Ismael Cepeda. Or by email to cepedaji@elpasotexas.gov. The in person meeting materials will also be available online between July 31 and August 25, 2023 at https://www.elpasotexas.gov/capitalimprovement/community-meetings/sean-haggerty-dr-extension/. All comments must be received on or before Friday August 25, 2023. Responses to comments received will be on file and available for inspection Wednesdays and Thursdays from 8:00 am to 5:00 PM at the City of El Paso, City 2, located at 218N. Campbell, once they have been prepared. Responses to written comments received and public testimony provided will also be available online at https://www.elpasotexas.gov/capital-improvement/communitymeetings/sean-haggerty-dr-extension/ once they have been prepared.

The public meeting will be conducted in English. If you need an interpreter or document translator because English is not your primary language or you have difficulty communicating effectively in English, one will be provided to you. If you have a disability and need assistance, special arrangements can be made to accommodate most needs. If you need interpretation or translation services or you are a person with a disability who requires an accommodation to attend and participate in the public meeting, please contact Russell Williams, City of El Paso at 915-212-1079 no later than 4 p.m. MT, August 4, 2023. Please





Capital Improvement Department

MAYOR Oscar Leeser	be aware that advance notice is required as some services and accommodations may require time for the City of El Paso to arrange.
	The proposed project would require additional right-of-way. There will be no displacements.
District 1 Brian Kennedy	The proposed project will involve action in a floodplain.
District 2 Alexsandra Annello	Furthermore, the project is located within a particulate matter 10 microns or larger (PM10) non-attainment area; therefore, the conformity consultation process was conducted. On July 6, 2023, the conformity Consultation Partners met, and a determination is pending that the
District 3 Cassandra Hernandez	proposed project is not a PM10 project of air quality concern and that a hot-spot analysis is not required.
District 4 Joe Molinar	The environmental review, consultation, and other actions required by applicable Federal environmental laws for this project are being, or have been, carried-out by TxDOT
District 5	pursuant to 23 U.S.C. 327 and a Memorandum of Understanding dated December 9, 2019,

and executed by FHWA and TxDOT.

District 5 Isabel Salcido

District 6 Art Fierro

District 7 Henry Rivera

District 8 Chris Canales

INTERIM CITY MANAGER Cary Westin

FOR MORE INFORMATION

ISMAEL CEPEDA P.E. PROJECT MANAGER (915) 240-3247 cepedaji@elpasotexas.gov

